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Important Safety and Product Information

 WARNING
Failure to heed the following warnings could result in an 
accident resulting in death or serious injury.
Device Warnings
• Do not immerse the device or batteries in water or other 

liquids.
• Do not leave the device exposed to a heat source or in a 

high-temperature location, such as in the sun in an 
unattended vessel. To prevent the possibility of damage, 
remove the device from the vessel or store it out of 
direct sunlight.

Marine Operation Warnings
• You are responsible for the safe and prudent operation 

of your vessel. This device does not relieve you from the 
responsibility of safely operating your vessel. Avoid 
navigational hazards and never leave the helm 
unattended.

• Always be prepared to promptly regain control of the 
vessel. Use caution near hazards in the water, such as 
docks, pilings and other vessels.

Hearing Damage Warning
Listening to the stereo at high volume can cause damage 
to your hearing. 
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin® product recycling program 
and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other compliance programs 
can be found at garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in 
compliance with the Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of 
the EU declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.
UK Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in 
compliance with the relevant statutory requirements. The 
full text of the declaration of conformity is available at the 
following internet address: garmin.com/compliance.
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada 
Compliance
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/
receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses 
an internal antenna to send and receive low levels of radio 
frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The 
device emits RF energy below the published limits when 
operating in its maximum output power mode and when 
used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with 
RF exposure compliance requirements, the device should 
be installed and operated with a minimum of 20 cm 
(7.87 in.) between the device and your body. The device 
should not be used in other configurations. This device 
must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with 
any other transmitter or antenna.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) 
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 
of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the 

receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 

technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. 
Repairs should only be made by an authorized Garmin 
service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications 
could result in permanent damage to the equipment, and 
void your warranty and your authority to operate this 
device under Part 15 regulations.
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Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY 
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING 
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS 
AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.
Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries (“Garmin”) grant you a 
limited license to use the software embedded in this 
device (the “Software”) in binary executable form in the 
normal operation of the product. Title, ownership rights, 
and intellectual property rights in and to the Software 
remain in Garmin and/or its third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of 
Garmin and/or its third-party providers and is protected 
under the United States of America copyright laws and 
international copyright treaties. You further acknowledge 
that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, 
for which source code is not provided, are valuable trade 
secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and that 
the Software in source code form remains a valuable 
trade secret of Garmin and/or its third-party providers. 
You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse 
assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable 
form the Software or any part thereof or create any 
derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to 
export or re-export the Software to any country in violation 
of the export control laws of the United States of America 
or the export control laws of any other applicable country.

Limited 1-Year Marine Consumer Warranty
Garmin New Zealand Limited, trading as Fusion®

Entertainment (‘Fusion’), warrants that this Fusion Marine 
product is free from defects in material and workmanship, 
according to the following terms and conditions:
• The initial limited warranty for the Fusion product 

purchased extends to the first 12 months beginning on 
the date of purchase of the product.

• The limited warranty extends only to the original 
consumer purchaser (consumer) of the product and is 
not assignable or transferable to any subsequent 
purchaser/end user.

• The limited warranty extends only to consumers who 
purchase the product in one of the countries (or areas) 
set forth on garmin.com/compliance. The limited 
warranty is only valid in Fusion’s intended country (or 
area) of sale of the product.

• During the limited warranty period, Fusion or its 
authorised service network will repair or replace (at 
Fusion’s discretion), any defective product or parts 
thereof with new and return the product to the consumer 
in working condition. No charge will be made to the 
consumer for either parts or labour in repairing or 
replacing the product. All replaced parts and cosmetic 
parts should be free of defects at the time of shipment 
and, therefore shall not be covered under these limited 
warranty terms.

• Repaired product will be warranted for the balance of the 
original warranty period or for ninety (90) days from the 
date of repair, whichever is longer.

• All warranty claims must be accompanied with a copy of 
this warranty card, and a copy of proof of purchase.

The consumer shall have no coverage or benefits under 
this limited warranty if any of the following conditions are 
applicable:
• The product has been subject to: abnormal use, 

abnormal conditions, improper storage, unauthorised 
modifications, unauthorised connections, unauthorised 
repair including but not limited to use of unauthorised 
spare parts in repairs, misuse, neglect, abuse, accident, 
alteration, improper installation, acts of God, spill of 
foods or liquids, maladjustment of customer controls or 
other acts which are beyond the reasonable control of 
Fusion, including deficiencies in consumable parts such 
as fuses, and breakage or damage to antennae unless 
caused directly by defects in materials or workmanship, 
and normal wear and tear of the product.

• Fusion was not notified by the consumer of the alleged 
defect or malfunction of the product during the 
applicable limited warranty period.

• The product serial number or the accessory date code 
has been removed, defaced or altered.

• The product was used with or connected to an 
accessory not supplied by Fusion or fit for use with 
Fusion product, or used in a manner other than its 
intended use.

If a problem develops during the limited warranty period, 
the consumer should take the following step-by-step 
procedure:
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1The consumer shall return the product to any authorised 
Fusion dealer in authorised sales countries for repair or 
replacement processing. Fusion assumes no freight or 
shipping responsibility for returning goods to an 
authorised Fusion dealer, or return freight from an 
authorised dealer to the consumer submitting the 
warranty claim.

2The consumer shall be charged for any parts or labour 
charges not covered by this limited warranty. The 
consumer shall be responsible for expenses related to 
removal and reinstallation of the product.

3If the product is returned to Fusion after the expiration of 
the warranty period, Fusion’s normal service policies 
shall apply and the consumer will be charged 
accordingly.

THE BENEFITS CONFERRED BY THIS LIMITED 
WARRANTY APPLY TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE 
NOT SUPERCEDED BY ANY OTHER RIGHTS AND 
REMEDIES UNDER ANY APPLICABLE LEGISLATION THAT 
CANNOT BE EXCLUDED. OTHERWISE, TO THE EXTENT 
PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY IS 
EXCLUDED AND THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS THE 
PURCHASER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND IS IN 
LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, FUSION 
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR A LOSS OF 
ANTICIPATED BENEFITS OR PROFITS, OUT OF USE OR 
INABILITY TO USE THE PRODUCT.
• Applicable law may not allow the limitation or exclusion 

of liability in some situations therefore the above 
limitations or exclusions may not apply to you.

• Fusion neither assumes nor authorises any authorised 
service centre or any person or entity to assume for it 
any other obligation or liability beyond that which is 
expressly provided for in this warranty.

• All warranty information, product features and 
specifications are subject to change without notice.

Limited 1-Year Marine Consumer Warranty for Australian 
Consumers
Garmin Australasia, 30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW 
2766, Australia.
EMAIL: australia@fusionentertainment.com PHONE: 1800 
235 822
THE FUSION PROMISE OF QUALITY LIMITED 1-YEAR 
CONSUMER WARRANTY
This warranty is given in addition to other rights and 
remedies available to the consumer under Australian 
Consumer Law. In addition to the Fusion Warranty, our 
goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded 
under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a 
replacement or refund for a major failure and for 
compensation for any others reasonably foreseeable loss 
or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable 
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

Garmin New Zealand Limited, trading as Fusion 
Entertainment (‘Fusion’), warrants this Fusion Product 
including, Speaker, Subwoofer, Amplifier, Head Unit, or 
genuine Fusion Accessory ‘product’ is free from defects in 
materials and workmanship, in accordance with the 
following terms and conditions:
• The limited warranty for the Fusion product purchased is 

only available for twelve (12) months after the date of 
purchase.

• The limited warranty extends only to the original 
consumer of the product and may not be assigned or 
transferred to any other person or consumer without 
Fusion’s prior written consent being provided.

• During the limited warranty period, Fusion or its 
authorised service network will repair or replace any 
defective or faulty product or parts at its own cost.

• Repaired or replaced product will be warranted for the 
balance of the original warranty period or for ninety (90) 
days after the date of repair, whichever is longer.

• All warranty claims must be notified to Fusion or its 
authorised Dealer in writing during the warranty period 
accompanied with a copy of this warranty card, proof of 
purchase date and the product with an intact and 
unaltered serial number or accessory date code.

This warranty will not apply if:
The consumer causes the Product to be of unacceptable 
quality or fails to take steps to prevent the product from 
becoming of unacceptable quality and/or it is damaged 
by abnormal use. Examples of goods becoming of 
unacceptable quality or of abnormal use by the consumer 
include:
• Storage of product under improper conditions.
• Exposure to excessive moisture or dampness.
• Exposure to excessive temperature extremes or other 

adverse environmental conditions.
• Unauthorised modifications of product, connections or 

otherwise unauthorised repairs including, but not limited, 
to the use of unauthorised parts in the repair of 
products.

• Improper use of or installation of, or interference with, 
product adjustments or controls and or including 
antenna breakage or damage due to misuse.

• Damage caused by consumables or by electricity supply.
• Acts of god (force majeure), exposure of product to food 

spills, or any other type of fluid ingress.
• Using the product in a way for which was not intended to 

be used or connecting it to an accessory not supplied by, 
specified by, or authorised by Fusion.

• Any other abnormal use of or conduct causing product 
to become of unacceptable quality.

Other exclusions:
• This warranty extends to the repair or replacement of 

Fusion product only and the consumer is responsible for 
any expenses relating to the removal or installation of 
the product or related services including the cost of 
delivering the product to Fusion or its authorised dealer.

• Repair work conducted by Fusion after this warranty has 
expired or if this warranty for any other reason this 
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Fusion warranty does not apply is subject to Fusion’s 
normal service policies and Fusion charges for labour 
and material may apply.

• This is a manufacturers warranty provided to consumers 
of Fusion products. Variations to this warranty may only 
be made by Fusion and will be notified to the customer 
in writing or issued on the Fusion website. Fusion 
Dealers, agents and authorised dealers are not 
authorised to make changes or vary this Fusion 
warranty.

• All warranty information, product features and 
specifications are subject to change without notice.

• Fusion is not responsible for replacing or the cost of 
replacing any consumer data lost occurring either due to 
equipment failure or during the repair and replacement 
process.
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Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT
Si vous ne respectez pas les avertissements suivants, 
vous risquez un accident pouvant entraîner des blessures 
graves, voire mortelles.
Avertissements sur l'appareil
• N'immergez pas l'appareil ni les batteries dans de l'eau 

ou dans d'autres liquides.
• Ne laissez pas l'appareil à proximité d'une source de 

chaleur ou dans un lieu où la température est très 
élevée, par exemple dans un bateau sans surveillance en 
plein soleil. Pour éviter tout dommage, sortez l'appareil 
de votre bateau ou placez-le à l'abri du soleil.

Avertissements d'utilisation en milieu marin
• Vous êtes responsable de l'utilisation sûre et prudente 

de votre bateau. Cet appareil ne vous dégage pas de vos 
responsabilités en cas de non-respect de la sécurité à 
bord. Evitez tout danger de navigation et ne relâchez pas 
votre surveillance de la barre.

• Soyez toujours prêt à reprendre les commandes du 
navire. Soyez vigilant à proximité des points dangereux, 
tels que les quais et les autres navires.

Avertissement concernant la perte d'audition
En écoutant la stéréo à un volume trop élevé, vous risquez 
d'endommager votre audition. 
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de 
recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux directives DEEE et 
RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres 
programmes de conformité sont disponibles à l'adresse 
garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que son produit est 
conforme à la Directive 2014/53/EU. Le texte de la 
déclaration de conformité UE dans sa version intégrale 
est disponible sur la page Web suivante : garmin.com
/compliance.
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique 
Canada - Conformité
L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le 
présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, 
Sciences et Développement économique Canada 
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes : 1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de 
brouillage ; 2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage 
radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible 
d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Exposition aux rayonnements à fréquence radioélec­
trique
Cet appareil est un transmetteur/récepteur mobile qui 
utilise une antenne interne pour envoyer et recevoir des 
champs de radiofréquences de faible puissance lors des 
communications de données. Les champs de 
radiofréquences émis par l'appareil lorsqu'il fonctionne au 
maximum de sa puissance et qu'il est utilisé avec des 
accessoires approuvés par Garmin ne dépassent pas les 
limites fixées par la réglementation. Pour être conforme 
aux exigences d'exposition aux radiofréquences, l'appareil 
doit être installé et utilisé en respectant une distance 
minimale de 20 cm (7,87’’) entre l'appareil et votre corps. 
L'appareil ne doit être utilisé dans aucune autre 
configuration. Cet appareil ne doit pas être placé ou 
utilisé en conjonction avec d'autres antennes ou 
émetteurs.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE 
LIE PAR LES TERMES DU PRESENT CONTRAT DE 
LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE 
CONTRAT DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») vous concèdent 
une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel intégré à 
cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un 
programme binaire exécutable, dans le cadre du 
fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de 
propriété ou droit de propriété intellectuelle dans le 
Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de 
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de 
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et qu'il est protégé 
par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et par 
les traités internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous 
reconnaissez également que la structure, l'organisation et 
le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, 
constituent d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin 
et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code source du 
Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de 
Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de 
ne pas décompiler, désassembler, modifier, assembler à 
rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en 
langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou toute partie du 
Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous 
acceptez de ne pas exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel 
vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à 
l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout 
autre pays concerné.
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Garantie limitée d’un (1) an pour les produits Fusion 
marine
Garmin New Zealand Limited, opérant sous l’appellation 
Fusion Entertainment («Fusion»), garantit ce produit 
Fusion Marine contre tout défaut de matériaux et de main-
d’oeuvre conformément aux conditions générales 
énoncées ci-après :
• La garantie limitée initiale couvrant le produit Fusion 

acheté est valable douze (12) mois à compter de la date 
d’achat dudit produit.

• Seul le premier acheteur du produit (le client) peut faire 
valoir la garantie, celle-ci n’étant ni cessible ni 
transférable à tout autre acheteur/utilisateur.

• Seuls les clients ayant acheté le produit dans l’un des 
pays ou régions énumérés sur garmin.com/compliance 
peuvent bénéficier de la garantie. La garantie n’est 
valable que dans les pays ou régions de vente du produit 
accrédités par Fusion.

• Au cours de la période de garantie limitée Fusion, ou son 
réseau de SAV agréé, réparera ou remplacera (à la 
discrétion de Fusion ), tout produit défectueux ou pièce 
défectueuse par un produit neuf ou une pièce neuve et 
renverra le produit au client en bon état de marche. 
Aucun frais ne sera imputé au consommateur pour les 
pièces ou la main-d’oeuvre nécessaires à la réparation 
ou au remplacement du produit. Toutes les pièces 
remplacées et parties extérieures devront être exemptes 
de défauts au moment de l’expédition et ne seront donc 
pas couvertes par la présente garantie limitée.

• Les produits réparés seront garantis pendant la durée 
maximale entre la durée restante de la garantie initiale et 
quatre-vingt-dix (90) jours à compter de la date de la 
réparation.

• Toute réclamation au titre de la garantie devra être 
accompagnée d’une copie de la présente carte de 
garantie ainsi que d’une copie de la facture originale 
datée.

La garantie ne s’appliquera pas dans les cas suivants :
• Lorsque le produit a été utilisé de manière ou dans des 

conditions anormales, rangé de manière inappropriée, 
modifié sans autorisation, connecté de manière non 
autorisée, réparé de manière non autorisée y compris, 
sans que cela soit limitatif, en utilisant des pièces de 
rechange non agréées, soumis à un usage abusif, 
négligé, endommagé accidentellement, altéré, mal 
installé, endommagé par une catastrophe naturelle, par 
de la nourriture ou des liquides, du fait d’un mauvais 
réglage des commandes par l’utilisateur ou par tout acte 
indépendant de la volonté de Fusion, y compris la 
défaillance des consommables tels que les fusibles et la 
rupture ou l’endommagement des antennes, à moins 
que cela ne soit la conséquence directe d’un défaut de 
matériaux ou de main-d’oeuvre, ou en cas d’usure 
normale du produit.

• Lorsque Fusion n’a pas été informée par le client du 
défaut ou de la défaillance présumé du produit pendant 
la période de garantie limitée applicable.

• Lorsque le numéro de série du produit ou le code de 
date de l’accessoire a été effacé, dégradé ou altéré.

• Lorsque le produit a été utilisé avec, ou connecté à, un 
accessoire non fourni par Fusion ou incompatible avec 
le produit Fusion, ou a été utilisé pour un usage autre 
que celui pour lequel il est prévu.

En cas de problème pendant la période de garantie, le 
client devra procéder comme suit :
1Le client devra retourner le produit à n’importe quel 

distributeur Fusion agréé dans les pays de 
commercialisation autorisés, pour la réparation ou le 
remplacement dudit produit. Fusion n’assumera aucune 
responsabilité relative à l’expédition du produit à un 
distributeur Fusion agréé, ni relative à l’expédition du 
produit par le distributeur agréé au client ayant soumis 
la demande de garantie.

2Le client devra assumer tous les frais de pièces ou de 
main-d’oeuvre non couverts par la garantie. Le client 
devra assumer tous les frais de dépose et de 
réinstallation du produit.

3Si le produit est retourné à Fusion après expiration de la 
période de garantie, la politique de SAV habituelle de 
Fusion s’appliquera et le client sera facturé en 
conséquence.

LES PRESTATIONS AU TITRE DE LA PRÉSENTE 
GARANTIE SONT ASSURÉES DANS LA MESURE OÙ ELLES 
NE SONT PAS REMPLACÉES PAR UN AUTRE DROIT OU 
RECOURS CONFORMÉMENT À TOUTE LOI APPLICABLE 
NE POUVANT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUE. DANS LES 
JURIDICTIONS OÙ LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES OU 
LÉGALES PEUVENT ÊTRE EXCLUES, TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE OU LÉGALE EST EXCLUE PAR LA PRÉSENTE 
GARANTIE QUI DEVIENT ALORS LE SEUL ET UNIQUE 
RECOURS DE L’ACHETEUR ET REMPLACE TOUTES LES 
AUTRES GARANTIES, QU’ELLES SOIENT EXPRIMÉES OU 
IMPLICITES. DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI, 
Fusion NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES 
DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS, OU DE TOUTE PERTE DE 
BÉNÉFICES OU DE PROFITS, CAUSÉS PAR L’UTILISATION 
DU PRODUIT OU PAR L’IMPOSSIBILITÉ DE L’UTILISER.
• En fonction de la loi en vigueur, l'exclusion ou la 

limitation de responsabilité ne sont pas autorisées dans 
certaines situations. Les limitations ou exclusions 
précédentes peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas.

• Fusion n’autorise aucun SAV agréé, personne ou entité à 
assumer en son nom des obligations ou une 
responsabilité autres que celles expressément énoncées 
dans la présente garantie.

• Toutes les informations de garantie, caractéristiques et 
spécifications du produit peuvent être modifiées sans 
préavis.
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Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sul prodotto

 AVVERTENZA
Il mancato rispetto delle indicazioni fornite di seguito 
potrebbe causare incidenti gravi o mortali.
Avvertenze relative al dispositivo
• Non immergere il dispositivo o le batterie in acqua o in 

altri liquidi.
• Evitare l'esposizione del dispositivo a fonti di calore o 

temperature elevate, ad esempio in un'imbarcazione 
incustodita ormeggiata al sole. Per evitare possibili 
danni, rimuovere il dispositivo dall'imbarcazione o riporlo 
lontano dalla luce solare diretta.

Avvertenze sull'uso in ambiente nautico
• Ogni utente è responsabile della condotta della propria 

imbarcazione. che non esime l'utente dal navigare 
responsabilmente e con prudenza. Durante la 
navigazione, evitare le zone pericolose e non lasciare 
mai il timone.

• Tenersi sempre pronti a riprendere il controllo 
dell'imbarcazione in modo tempestivo. Prestare sempre 
attenzione durante l'uso del sistema, ma in particolar 
modo nelle vicinanze di moli, scogli ed altre 
imbarcazioni.

Avvertenza relativa ai danni all'udito
Ascoltare lo stereo ad alto volume può causare danni 
all'udito. 
Programmi ambientali per i prodotti
Le informazioni sul programma di riciclo dei prodotti 
Garmin, sulle direttive WEEE, RoHS, REACH e su altri 
programmi di conformità sono reperibili sul sito Web 
garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Dichiarazione di conformità
Con il presente documento, Garmin dichiara che questo 
prodotto è conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo 
completo della dichiarazione UE di conformità è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet: garmin.com
/compliance.
Contratto di licenza software
L'USO DEL DISPOSITIVO IMPLICA L'ACCETTAZIONE DEI 
TERMINI E DELLE CONDIZIONI SPECIFICATI NEL 
SEGUENTE CONTRATTO DI LICENZA SOFTWARE. 
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL PRESENTE CONTRATTO.
Garmin Ltd. e sue affiliate ("Garmin") concedono una 
licenza limitata per l'utilizzo del software integrato in 
questo dispositivo (il "Software") in forma binaria 
eseguibile per il normale funzionamento del prodotto. Il 
titolo, i diritti di proprietà e di proprietà intellettuale relativi 
al Software sono esclusivi di Garmin e/o dei rispettivi 
fornitori di terze parti.

L'utente prende atto che il Software è di proprietà di 
Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti ed è 
protetto dalle leggi sul copyright in vigore negli Stati Uniti 
d'America e dai trattati internazionali sul copyright. 
L'utente riconosce inoltre che la struttura, l'organizzazione 
e il codice del Software, di cui non viene fornito il codice 
sorgente, sono considerati segreti commerciali di Garmin 
e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti e che il Software in 
formato sorgente resta un segreto commerciale di 
Garmin e/o dei rispettivi fornitori di terze parti. L'utente 
accetta di non decompilare, disassemblare, modificare, 
decodificare o convertire in formato leggibile il Software o 
parte di esso né di creare altri prodotti basati sul 
Software. L'utente accetta di non esportare o riesportare il 
Software in qualsiasi Paese in violazione delle leggi sul 
controllo delle esportazioni in vigore negli Stati Uniti 
d'America o delle norme per il controllo delle esportazioni 
da qualsiasi altro Paese.
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Garanzia limitata de 1 anno per il consumeratore di 
prodotti Fusion Marine
Garmin New Zealand Ltd operante come Fusion 
Entertainment (‘Fusion’) garantisce questo prodotto 
Fusion Marine da difetti dei materiali e di fabbricazione, 
fatte salve le seguenti clausole:
• La garanzia limitata per il prodotto Fusion acquistato 

vale per i primi dodici (12) mesi dalla data di acquisto 
del prodotto stesso.

• La garanzia limitata vale solo per l’acquirente originale 
(‘il consumatore’) del prodotto e non può essere 
assegnata né trasferita a successivi acquirenti o utenti 
finali.

• La garanzia limitata vale solo per il consumatore che 
acquisti il prodotto in uno dei Paesi (o delle aree) 
elencati presso garmin.com/compliance. La garanzia 
limitata è valida solo nel Paese (o nell’area) in cui il 
prodotto è stato destinato da Fusion alla vendita.

• Durante il periodo di validità della garanzia limitata, 
Fusion o la sua rete di assistenza autorizzata s’impegna 
a riparare o sostituire (a discrezione di Fusion) il 
prodotto difettoso o le parti difettose del prodotto e di 
restituire il prodotto al consumatore in buono stato. Non 
sarà addebitato al consumatore alcun costo di parti o 
Fusion incorso da Fusion per la riparazione o 
sostituzione del prodotto. Tutte le parti funzionali e 
decorative che siano state sostituite s’intendono prive di 
difetti al momento della consegna e pertanto non sono 
coperte a loro volta dalle clausole della presente 
garanzia limitata.

• Il prodotto riparato sarà garantito per il periodo di 
validità restante della garanzia o per novanta (90) giorni 
dalla data di riparazione, qualora la garanzia originale 
debba scadere entro meno di novanta (90) giorni.

• Tutte le richieste d’intervento in garanzia devono essere 
accompagnate da una copia di questo cartoncino e della 
prova di acquisto completa di data.

La garanzia limitata viene a decadere in presenza di una o 
più delle seguenti situazioni:
• Il prodotto sia stato soggetto a uso anomalo, condizioni 

anomale, stoccaggio anomalo, modifiche non 
autorizzate, collegamenti non autorizzati, riparazioni non 
autorizzate, ivi compreso – ma senza limitazione – l’uso 
di parti di ricambio non autorizzate in tali riparazioni, 
cattivo uso, negligenza, abuso, incidenti, modifiche, 
installazione scorretta, eventi riconducibili a cause di 
forza maggiore, versamento di liquidi o cibi, cattiva 
regolazione dei comandi da parte del cliente o altre 
azioni che siano al di fuori del ragionevole controllo di 
Fusion, compreso il malfunzionamento di materiali di 
consumo quali i fusibili, e lesioni o danni alle antenne, a 
patto che non siano causati direttamente da difetti di 
materiali o di fabbricazione, come pure il normale 
deterioramento del prodotto.

• Fusion non sia stata informata dal consumatore del 
supposto difetto o malfunzionamento del prodotto entro 
la scadenza della garanzia limitata.

• Il numero di serie del prodotto o il codice di data di un 
accessorio sia stato rimosso, reso illeggibile o alterato.

• Il prodotto sia stato usato insieme a o in collegamento 
con un accessorio non fornito da Fusion o inadatto 
all’uso con il prodotto Fusion, o sia stato utilizzato per 
scopi diversi da quello a cui è destinato.

Qualora si presenti un problema prima della scadenza 
della garanzia limitata, il consumatore è tenuto a:
1Restituire il prodotto a un qualsiasi rivenditore 

autorizzato Fusion nei Paesi autorizzati alla vendita 
perché venga riparato o se ne disponga la sostituzione. 
Fusion non si assume alcuna responsabilità di trasporto 
o spedizione perla restituzione della merce a un 
rivenditore autorizzato Fusion, o per la restituzione della 
merce da un rivenditore autorizzato al consumatore che 
presenta la richiesta di garanzia.

2Farsi carico dei costi di parti e manodopera che non 
siano coperti da questa garanzia limitata. Farsi carico 
delle spese relative alla rimozione e reinstallazione del 
prodotto.

3Se il prodotto viene restituito a Fusion dopo la scadenza 
della garanzia, Fusion farà valere le sue normali clausole 
di assistenza e addebiterà al consumatore le spese del 
caso.

LE CLAUSOLE DI QUESTA GARANZIA LIMITATA VIGONO 
NELLA MISURA IN CUI NON RISULTINO INCOMPATIBILI 
CON ALTRI DIRITTI O TUTELE PREVISTI DALLE LEGGI 
VIGENTI CUI QUESTA GARANZIA NON PUÒ SOSTITUIRSI. 
AD ESCLUSIONE DI QUANTO SU INDICATO, ED ENTRO I 
LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, LA PRESENTE 
GARANZIA FA DECADERE QUALSIASI GARANZIA 
IMPLICITA O ESPLICITA E DIVIENE L’UNICA ED 
ESCLUSIVA FORMA DI TUTELA DELL’ACQUIRENTE. 
ENTRO I LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, Fusion NEGA 
QUALSIASI RESPONSABILITÀ PER DANNI DIRETTI O 
INDIRETTI COME PURA PER LA PERDITA DI BENEFICI O 
PROFITTI AUSPICATI, ANCHE QUALORA TALI DANNI 
POSSANO ESSERE RICONDOTTI ALL’USO DEL 
PRODOTTO O ALL’IMPOSSIBILITÀ DI SERVIRSI DI ESSO.
• In alcuni casi, la legge applicabile potrebbe non 

consentire la limitazione o l'esclusione di responsabilità 
oppure le esclusioni potrebbero non essere applicabili 
all'utente.

• Fusion non invita né autorizza che un centro di servizio 
autorizzato o un qualsiasi altro individuo o entità si 
faccia carico di obblighi o responsabilità che vadano 
oltre quelli espressamente previsti dalle clausole della 
presente garanzia.

• Tutte le informazioni di garanzia, le caratteristiche e le 
specifiche di prodotto sono soggette a modifiche senza 
preavviso.
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Wichtige Sicherheits- und Produktinformationen

 WARNUNG
Falls Sie folgende Warnungen nicht beachten, könnte es 
zu einem Unfall mit schweren oder sogar tödlichen 
Verletzungen kommen.
Gerätewarnungen
• Tauchen Sie Gerät oder Akkus nicht in Wasser oder 

andere Flüssigkeiten ein.
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Hitzequellen oder Umgebungen 

mit hohen Temperaturen fern, z. B. direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung auf einem unbeaufsichtigtem 
Schiff. Vermeiden Sie mögliche Schäden, indem Sie das 
Gerät vom Schiff nehmen oder es so lagern, dass es vor 
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt ist.

Warnungen zum Betrieb von Schiffen
• Sie sind für den sicheren und umsichtigen Betrieb des 

Boots verantwortlich. Das Gerät befreit Sie nicht von der 
Verantwortung, für einen sicheren Betrieb des Boots zu 
sorgen. Vermeiden Sie riskante Manöver, und lassen Sie 
den Steuerstand niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

• Seien Sie stets bereit, unverzüglich die Steuerung des 
Boots zu übernehmen. Lassen Sie in der Nähe von 
Hindernissen im Wasser, z. B. Docks, Pfeilern und 
anderen Booten, Vorsicht walten.

Warnung zu Hörschäden
Wenn Sie mit hoher Lautstärke Radio hören, kann Ihr 
Gehör geschädigt werden. 
Umweltschutzprogramme für das Produkt
Informationen zum Produktrecyclingprogramm von 
Garmin sowie zur WEEE-, RoHS- und REACH-Richtlinie und 
zu anderen Programmen zur Einhaltung von Richtlinien 
finden Sie unter garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Konformitätserklärung
Garmin erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt der 
Direktive 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollständige Text 
der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender 
Internetadresse verfügbar: garmin.com/compliance.
Software-Lizenzvereinbarung
DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DES GERÄTS STIMMEN SIE 
DEN BEDINGUNGEN DER FOLGENDEN SOFTWARE-
LIZENZVEREINBARUNG ZU. LESEN SIE DIE 
LIZENZVEREINBARUNG AUFMERKSAM DURCH.
Garmin Ltd. und deren Tochtergesellschaften („Garmin“) 
gewähren Ihnen im Rahmen des normalen Betriebs dieses 
Geräts eine beschränkte Lizenz zur Verwendung der in 
diesem Gerät im Binärformat integrierten Software (die 
„Software“). Verfügungsrechte, Eigentumsrechte und 
Rechte am geistigen Eigentum an der Software verbleiben 
bei Garmin und/oder deren Drittanbietern.

Sie erkennen an, dass die Software Eigentum von Garmin 
und/oder dessen Drittanbietern ist und durch die 
Urheberrechte der Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika und 
internationale Urheberrechtsabkommen geschützt ist. 
Weiterhin erkennen Sie an, dass Struktur, Organisation 
und Code der Software, für die kein Quellcode zur 
Verfügung gestellt wird, wertvolle Betriebsgeheimnisse 
von Garmin und/oder dessen Drittanbietern sind und dass 
der Quellcode der Software ein wertvolles 
Betriebsgeheimnis von Garmin und/oder deren 
Drittanbietern bleibt. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software 
oder Teile davon nicht zu dekompilieren, zu 
deassemblieren, zu verändern, zurückzuassemblieren, 
zurückzuentwickeln, in eine allgemein lesbare Form 
umzuwandeln oder ein von der Software abgeleitetes 
Werk zu erstellen. Sie verpflichten sich, die Software nicht 
in ein Land zu exportieren oder zu reexportieren, das nicht 
im Einklang mit den Exportkontrollgesetzen der 
Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder den 
Exportkontrollgesetzen eines anderen, in diesem 
Zusammenhang relevanten Landes steht.
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Einjährige Beschränkte Marine-Gewährleistung
Garmin New Zealand Limited, im Geschäftsverkehr als 
Fusion Entertainment („Fusion“) auftretend, garantiert, 
dass dieses Marine-Produkt gemäß den nachfolgenden 
Bedingungen frei von jeglichen Material- und 
Verarbeitungsfehlern ist:
• Die beschränkte Gewährleistung für das FUSION-Produkt 

beschränkt sich auf die ersten zwölf (12) Monate ab 
Kaufdatum des Produkts.

• Die beschränkte Gewährleistung gilt nur für den 
Erstkäufer (Kunde) des Produkts und ist nicht auf 
nachfolgende Käufer bzw. Endverbraucher übertragbar.

• Die beschränkte Gewährleistung gilt nur für Kunden, die 
das Produkt in einem der Länder/Gebiete gekauft haben, 
die unter garmin.com/compliance aufgelistet sind. Die 
beschränkte Gewährleistung ist nur im von Fusion 
vorgesehen Verkaufsland/-gebiet gültig.

• Während der beschränkten Gewährleistungsdauer 
repariert Fusion oder sein autorisierter Fachhändler 
defekte Produkte oder deren Komponenten oder ersetzt 
diese durch neue Produkte oder Komponenten und gibt 
das Produkt funktionstüchtig an den Kunden zurück. 
Welche Maßnahme im konkreten Einzelfall ergriffen 
wird, liegt im alleinigen Ermessen von Fusion. Dem 
Kunden werden weder Arbeitszeit noch Ersatzteile für 
die Reparatur bzw. den Ersatz des Produkts in Rechnung 
gestellt. Alle ersetzten und kosmetischen Teile sollten 
zum Zeitpunkt des Versands frei von Defekten sein und 
sind deshalb nicht durch diese beschränkten 
Gewährleistung abgedeckt.

• Die Gewährleistungsfrist für reparierte Produkte 
erstreckt sich über den verbliebenen Zeitraum der 
ursprünglichen Gewährleistungsfrist oder beträgt 
neunzig (90) Tage ab Reparaturdatum, je nach dem 
welcher Zeitraum länger ist.

• Für alle Gewährleistungsansprüche muss eine Kopie 
dieses Gewährleistungsscheins sowie ein Beleg des 
Kaufdatums vorgelegt werden.

Unter den folgenden Bedingungen hat diese beschränkte 
Gewährleistung keine Gültigkeit:
• Das Produkt war Folgendem ausgesetzt: unsachgemäße 

Verwendung, unsachgemäße Bedingungen, 
unsachgemäße Lagerung, nicht autorisierte 
Modifikationen, nicht autorisierte Anschlüsse, nicht 
autorisierte Reparaturen, einschließlich (ohne Anspruch 
auf Vollständigkeit) der Verwendung nicht autorisierter 
Ersatzteile, unsachgemäßer Gebrauch, Fahrlässigkeit, 
Missbrauch, Unfall, Abänderung, unsachgemäße 
Installation, höhere Gewalt, Auslaufen von Lebensmitteln 
oder Flüssigkeiten, unsachgemäße Einstellung der 
Bedienungselemente oder andere von Fusion nicht 
vorhersehbarer Vorfälle, einschließlich defekte 
Verbrauchsteile wie Sicherungen oder defekte oder 
beschädigte Antennen, die nicht direkt auf Material- oder 
Verarbeitungsfehlern zurückzuführen sind, sowie 
normaler Verschleiß des Produkts.

• Fusion wurde während der entsprechenden 
Gewährleistungsfrist nicht vom Kunden über den geltend 
gemachten Defekt bzw. die Fehlfunktion informiert.

• Die Seriennummer des Produkts oder der Zubehörcode 
wurde entfernt, ausgestrichen oder abgeändert.

• Das Produkt wurde mit einem Zubehörteil verwendet 
oder an ein Zubehörteil angeschlossen, das nicht von 
Fusion geliefert bzw. für die Verwendung mit dem 
Produkt von Fusion nicht geeignet war oder 
unsachgemäß verwendet wurde.

Wenn während der beschränkten Gewährleistungsfrist ein 
Problem auftritt, muss der Kunde die folgenden Schritte 
befolgen:
1Der Kunde muss das Produkt zur Reparatur bzw. zum 

Umtausch an einen autorisierten Fusion in einem 
autorisierten Vertriebsland zurückgeben bzw. 
zurücksenden. Fusion übernimmt keine Fracht- oder 
Versandkosten für die Rückgabe von Ware an einen 
autorisierten Fusion-Händler, oder für die Kosten zur 
Rücksendung von einem autorisierten Händler an den 
Kunden, der den Garantieanspruch geltend macht.

2Dem Kunden werden alle Teile bzw. Arbeitskosten 
berechnet, die nicht von dieser beschränkten 
Gewährleistung abgedeckt sind. Der Kunde trägt die 
Kosten für den Ausbau und den Wiedereinbau des 
Produkts.

3Wenn das Produkt nach Ablauf der Gewährleistungsfrist 
an Fusion zurückgegeben wird, gelten die normalen 
Reparaturbedingungen von Fusion, und der Kunde trägt 
die entsprechenden Kosten.

Die durch diese Gewährleistung gewährten Vorteile 
finden in dem Umfang Anwendung, als sie nicht von 
anderen Rechten oder Rechtsbehelfen, die nach dem 
anwendbaren Recht gelten und nicht ausgeschlossen 
werden können, verdrängt werden. In Rechtsordnungen, 
in denen stillschweigende oder gesetzliche 
Gewährleistungsrechte ausgeschlossen werden können, 
werden solche stillschweigenden und gesetzlichen 
Gewährleistungsrechte hiermit ausgeschlossen und die 
vorstehende Gewährleistung stellt den einzigen und 
ausschließlichen Rechtsbehelf für den Kunden dar, und 
gilt anstelle aller anderen Gewährleistungsrechte, 
stillschweigender oder ausdrücklicher Art. Soweit 
gesetzlich zulässig, haftet Fusion nicht für Neben- und 
Folgeschäden oder den Entgang voraussichtlicher 
Vorteile oder Gewinne infolge des Gebrauchs oder 
Unmöglichkeit des Gebrauchs des Produkt.
• In einigen Gesetzgebungen sind 

Haftungseinschränkungen oder -ausschlüsse in 
bestimmten Situationen evtl. nicht zulässig, sodass die 
vorgenannten Einschränkungen oder Ausschlüsse 
möglicherweise nicht auf Sie zutreffen.

• Weder Fusion selbst noch andere autorisierte Service-
Center bzw. Personen oder juristische Personen sind 
befugt, andere, als die in dieser Gewährleistung 
ausdrücklich aufgeführten Verpflichtungen oder 
Haftungen zu übernehmen.

• Alle Gewährleistungsinformationen, Produktmerkmale 
und technischen Daten können sich ohne 
Vorankündigung ändern.

12

http://garmin.com/compliance


Información importante sobre el producto y tu seguridad

 ADVERTENCIA
Si no se cumplen las siguientes advertencias, se pueden 
provocar accidentes que tengan como consecuencia la 
muerte o lesiones graves.
Advertencias sobre el dispositivo
• No sumerjas el dispositivo o la batería en agua u otros 

líquidos.
• No dejes el dispositivo expuesto a fuentes de calor o en 

lugares con altas temperaturas, como en una 
embarcación al sol. Para evitar que se dañe, retira el 
dispositivo de la embarcación o guárdalo para que no 
quede expuesto a la luz solar directa.

Avisos sobre la utilización en entornos náuticos
• El usuario será el responsable del uso seguro y 

cauteloso de la embarcación. Este dispositivo no te 
exime de la responsabilidad de utilizar de forma segura 
la embarcación. Para evitar los riesgos de navegación, el 
usuario no deberá dejar desatendido el puente de 
mando en ningún momento.

• Permanece siempre preparado para retomar 
rápidamente el control de la embarcación. Mantén la 
precaución cuando lo utilices cerca de obstáculos en el 
agua, como diques, pilotes u otras embarcaciones.

Aviso sobre daños en el oído
Escuchar el sistema estéreo a un volumen demasiado 
alto puede deteriorar la audición. 
Programas medioambientales para el producto
Puedes consultar la información acerca del programa de 
reciclado de productos de Garmin y la directiva WEEE, 
RoHS y REACH, así como de otros programas de 
cumplimiento en garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaración de conformidad
Por la presente, Garmin declara que este producto cumple 
con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la 
declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la 
siguiente dirección de Internet: garmin.com/compliance.
Conformidad con COFETEL/IFETEL
La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes 
dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o 
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este 
equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, 
incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.
Acuerdo de licencia del software
AL UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO, EL USUARIO SE 
COMPROMETE A RESPETAR LOS TÉRMINOS Y 
CONDICIONES DEL SIGUIENTE ACUERDO DE LICENCIA 
DEL SOFTWARE. EL USUARIO DEBERÁ LEER ESTE 
ACUERDO ATENTAMENTE.
Garmin Ltd. y sus subsidiarias (“Garmin”) conceden al 
usuario una licencia limitada para utilizar el software 
incluido en este dispositivo (el “Software”) en formato 
binario ejecutable durante el uso normal del producto. La 
titularidad, los derechos de propiedad y los derechos de 
propiedad intelectual del Software seguirán 
perteneciendo a Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores.

El usuario reconoce que el Software es propiedad de 
Garmin y/o sus proveedores terceros, y que está 
protegido por las leyes de propiedad intelectual de 
Estados Unidos y tratados internacionales de copyright. 
También reconoce que la estructura, la organización y el 
código del Software, del que no se facilita el código 
fuente, son secretos comerciales valiosos de Garmin y/o 
sus terceros proveedores, y que el Software en su 
formato de código fuente es un secreto comercial valioso 
de Garmin y/o sus terceros proveedores. Por la presente, 
el usuario se compromete a no descompilar, desmontar, 
modificar, invertir el montaje, utilizar técnicas de 
ingeniería inversa o reducir a un formato legible para las 
personas el Software o cualquier parte de éste ni crear 
cualquier producto derivado a partir del Software. 
Asimismo, se compromete a no exportar ni reexportar el 
Software a ningún país que contravenga las leyes de 
control de las exportaciones de Estados Unidos o de 
cualquier otro país aplicable.
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Garantiá limitada de un año para el consumidor
Garmin New Zealand Limited, comercialmente Fusion 
Entertainment ("Fusion"), garantiza que este producto 
marino Fusion no presenta defectos materiales ni de 
fabricación, según los siguientes términos y condiciones:
• La garantía limitada para los productos Fusion 

adquiridos se extiende durante los primeros doce (12) 
meses a partir de la fecha de compra del producto.

• La garantía limitada se aplica solo al comprador 
consumidor original (consumidor) del producto y no es 
endosable ni transferible a ningún comprador/usuario 
final posterior.

• La garantía limitada se aplica únicamente a los 
consumidores que adquieran el producto en uno de los 
países (o regiones) expuestos en garmin.com
/compliance. La garantía limitada solo es válida en los 
países (o regiones) en los que Fusion tenga intención de 
vender el producto.

• Durante el periodo de garantía limitada, Fusion o su red 
de reparación autorizada, reparará o sustituirá (según 
Fusion considere oportuno) los productos o piezas 
defectuosos por otros nuevos, y devolverá el producto al 
consumidor en condiciones de utilizarlo. No se le 
cobrarán al consumidor las piezas ni la mano de obra 
necesarias para reparar o sustituir el producto. Ninguna 
pieza sustituida ni pieza embellecedora debería 
presentar defectos en el momento de su envío y, por lo 
tanto, no estará cubierta en los presentes términos de 
garantía limitada.

• La garantía del producto reparado se extenderá durante 
el tiempo restante del periodo original de garantía o 
durante noventa (90) días a partir de la fecha de 
reparación, escogiéndose la opción de mayor duración.

• Todas las reclamaciones sobre la garantía han de ir 
acompañadas de una copia de la presente tarjeta de 
garantía y una copia justificante de la fecha de compra.

El consumidor no tendrá la cobertura ni beneficios 
expuestos en la presente garantía limitada si se da 
cualquiera de las siguientes condiciones:
• El producto ha sido objeto de: uso anormal, condiciones 

anormales, almacenamiento inadecuado, 
modificaciones no autorizadas, conexiones no 
autorizadas, reparaciones no autorizadas, incluyendo 
pero sin limitarse al, uso de piezas no autorizadas en 
reparaciones, uso indebido, abandono, abuso, accidente, 
alteración, instalación incorrecta, causa de fuerza 
mayor, derrame de alimentos o líquidos, ajuste 
incorrecto de los controles del cliente u otros actos que 
estén más allá del control de Fusion, incluida la falta de 
piezas consumibles tales como fusibles, y la rotura o 
daños ocasionados a las antenas, salvo que hayan sido 
causados directamente por materiales o fabricación 
defectuosos, y el desgaste natural por el uso.

• El consumidor no le notificó a Fusion el supuesto 
defecto o disfunción del producto durante el periodo de 
aplicación de la garantía limitada.

• Se ha eliminado, borrado o modificado el número de 
serie del producto o el código de fecha del accesorio.

• El producto se conectó o se utilizó con un accesorio no 
suministrado por Fusion o no adecuado para utilizar con 
productos Fusion, o se utilizó de una forma diferente a 
su uso indicado.

Si surge un problema durante el periodo de validez de la 
garantía limitada, el consumidor debe seguir paso a paso 
el siguiente procedimiento:
1El consumidor devolverá el producto a un distribuidor 

autorizado de Fusion, en los países donde su venta esté 
autorizada, para proceder a su reparación o sustitución. 
Fusion no asume ninguna responsabilidad sobre el 
transporte o envío de los artículos devueltos al 
distribuidor autorizado de Fusion, ni sobre el reenvío 
desde el distribuidor autorizado al consumidor que haga 
la reclamación de la garantía.

2El consumidor será responsable de los gastos por las 
piezas o mano de obra no cubiertos por esta garantía 
limitada. El consumidor será responsable de los gastos 
relacionados con la retirada y reinstalación del producto.

3Si se devuelve el producto a Fusion después del 
vencimiento del periodo de garantía, se aplicará la 
política normal de reparación de Fusion y se le cobrará 
al consumidor de acuerdo con esta.

LOS BENEFICIOS CONFERIDOS POR LA PRESENTE 
GARANTÍA LIMITADA SON DE APLICACIÓN SIEMPRE Y 
CUANDO NO SEAN SUSTITUIDOS POR OTROS DERECHOS 
Y RECURSOS BAJO OTRA LEGISLACIÓN QUE NO SE 
PUEDA EXCLUIR. DE LO CONTRARIO, Y HASTA EL LÍMITE 
PERMITIDO POR LA LEY, SE EXCLUYE TODA GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA, Y LA GARANTÍA ANTERIORMENTE EXPUESTA 
ES EL RECURSO ÚNICO Y EXCLUSIVO DEL COMPRADOR, 
Y REVOCA CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, YA SEA 
EXPLÍCITA O IMPLÍCITA. HASTA EL LÍMITE PERMITIDO 
POR LA LEY, Fusion NO SE RESPONSABILIZA DE DAÑOS 
INCIDENTALES NI EMERGENTES NI DE PÉRDIDAS DE 
BENEFICIOS O GANANCIAS ANTICIPADAS 
RESULTANTES DEL USO O DE LA IMPOSIBILIDAD DE 
UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO.
• Es posible que la ley aplicable no permita la limitación o 

exclusión de responsabilidad en determinadas 
situaciones, por lo que es posible que las limitaciones o 
exclusiones anteriores no se te apliquen.

• Fusion no asume ni autoriza a ningún centro autorizado 
ni persona ni entidad a aceptar ninguna otra obligación 
o responsabilidad más allá de lo expuesto 
expresamente en esta garantía.

• Toda la información de garantía, características y 
especificaciones del producto están sujetas a cambios 
sin previo aviso.
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Informações importantes sobre segurança e o produto

 ATENÇÃO
Não seguir estes avisos pode resultar em acidente, 
resultando em morte ou ferimentos graves.
Avisos sobre o dispositivo
• Não mergulhe o dispositivo ou baterias em água ou 

outros líquidos.
• Não deixe o dispositivo exposto a uma fonte de calor ou 

num local sujeito a temperaturas elevadas, por exemplo, 
ao sol numa embarcação abandonada. Para evitar a 
possibilidade de danos, remova o dispositivo da 
embarcação ou armazene-o longe da luz solar direta.

Avisos de operação marítima
• Você é responsável pela operação prudente e segura da 

sua embarcação. Este dispositivo não o isenta da 
responsabilidade de operar sua embarcação com 
segurança. Evite perigos na navegação e nunca deixe o 
leme sem supervisão.

• Esteja sempre preparado para retomar o controle da 
embarcação. Tome cuidado próximo a ameaças e 
perigos na água, como cais, estacas e outras 
embarcações.

Aviso sobre danos à audição
Ouvir ao estéreo em volume alto pode causar danos à 
audição. 
Programas Ambientais do Produto
Informações sobre o programa de reciclagem de 
produtos da Garmin, sobre WEEE, RoHS, REACH e outros 
programas de conformidade podem ser consultadas em 
garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaração de Conformidade
Pelo presente, a Garmin declara que este produto está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/EU. O texto 
completo da declaração de conformidade da EU está 
disponível no seguinte endereço da Internet: garmin.com
/compliance.
Informações de Radiocomunicação
Este equipamento não tem direito à proteção contra 
interferência prejudicial e não pode causar interferência 
em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

Garantia limitada de 1 ano para o consumidor
Garmin New Zealand Limited, que opera em nome da 
Fusion Entertainment (‘Fusion’), garante que este produto 
da Fusion Marine está livre de defeitos materiais e de 
mão-de-obra de acordo com os seguintes termos e 
condições:
• A garantia limitada inicial do produto Fusion adquirido 

cobre os 12 (doze) primeiros meses a partir da data de 
compra do produto.

• A garantia limitada cobre apenas o comprador 
(consumidor) original do produto e não pode ser 
transmitida nem transferida para nenhum comprador/
usuário final subsequente.

• A garantia limitada cobre apenas os consumidores que 
adquirem o produto em um dos países (ou regiões) 
estabelecidos em garmin.com/compliance. A garantia 
limitada só é válida no país (ou região) destinado à 
venda do produto Fusion

• Durante o período de garantia limitada, a Fusion ou sua 
rede autorizada de serviços (a critério da Fusion) 
consertará qualquer produto ou peça defeituoso(a) ou 
o(a) substituirá por um(a) novo(a) e devolverá o produto 
ao consumidor em condições de funcionamento. Nada 
será cobrado do consumidor por peças ou mão-de-obra 
relacionados ao reparo ou à substituição do produto. 
Todas as peças substituídas e peças de acabamento 
devem estar livres de defeito no momento da expedição 
e, portanto, não serão cobertas por estes termos de 
garantia limitada.

• O produto reparado será garantido pelo tempo que 
restar à garantia original ou por 90 (noventa) dias a 
partir da data do reparo, o que for maior.

• Todas as reclamações dentro do prazo de garantia 
devem ser acompanhadas de uma cópia deste cartão de 
garantia e uma cópia do comprovante de compra.

O consumidor não terá cobertura desta garantia limitada 
nem poderá usufruir de seus benefícios caso alguma das 
condições a seguir seja aplicável:
• O produto foi submetido a: uso anormal, condições 

anormais, armazenamento inadequado, modificações 
não autorizadas, conexões não autorizadas, conserto 
não autorizado incluindo, sem limitações, o uso de 
peças sobressalentes não autorizadas, mau uso, 
negligência, abuso, acidente, modificação, instalação 
inadequada, força maior, derramamento de comida ou 
líquidos, mau ajuste dos controles do cliente ou outras 
situações que estão além do controle cabível da Fusion, 
incluindo a deficiência de peças consumíveis, como 
fusíveis, por exemplo, e quebras e danos de antenas, a 
menos que causados diretamente por defeitos de 
material ou mão-de-obra e desgaste normal do produto.

• A Fusion não foi notificada pelo consumidor sobre o 
alegado defeito ou mau funcionamento do produto 
durante o período de garantia limitada aplicável.

• O número de série do produto ou o código de data 
acessório foi removido, desfigurado ou adulterado.

• O produto foi usado com ou conectado a um acessório 
não fornecido pela Fusion ou inapto para uso com o 
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produto Fusion ou foi usado de uma maneira diferente 
do uso pretendido.

Se ocorrer algum problema durante o período de garantia 
limitada, o consumidor deve tomar as seguintes 
providências:
1O consumidor deve levar/enviar o produto a algum 

representante autorizado Fusion para reparo ou 
substituição, no caso de países com vendas 
autorizadas. A Fusion se exime de responsabilidade 
pelo transporte ou expedição de produtos do 
consumidor reclamante para o representante autorizado 
Fusion e vice-versa.

2O consumidor será cobrado por peças ou mão-de-obra 
não cobertos por esta garantia limitada. O consumidor 
será responsável pelas despesas relacionadas à 
remoção e reinstalação do produto.

3Se o produto for levado à Fusion após o término do 
período de garantia, será aplicada a política de serviços 
normal da Fusion e o consumidor será cobrado de modo 
correspondente.

OS BENEFÍCIOS CONCEDIDOS POR ESTA GARANTIA 
LIMITADA SE APLICAM ATÉ ONDE NÃO SEJAM 
SUPLANTADOS POR ALGUM OUTRO DIREITO E 
REPARAÇÃO LEGAL QUE NÃO POSSA SER EXCLUÍDO. 
CASO CONTRÁRIO, ATÉ ONDE SEJA PERMITIDO POR LEI, 
QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA SERÁ EXCLUÍDA E A 
GARANTIA PRECEDENTE SERÁ A ÚNICA E EXCLUSIVA 
REPARAÇÃO DO COMPRADOR E SUBSTITUI QUALQUER 
OUTRA GARANTIA, EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA. ATÉ ONDE 
SEJA PERMITIDO POR LEI, A Fusion NÃO SERÁ 
RESPONSABILIZADA POR PREJUÍZOS INCIDENTAIS OU 
CONSEQUENCIAIS NEM POR PERDA DE BENEFÍCIOS OU 
LUCROS PREVISTOS, DEVIDO AO USO OU FALTA DE 
CAPACIDADE PARA O USO DO PRODUTO.
• A legislação vigente pode não permitir a limitação ou 

exclusão de responsabilidade em algumas situações, 
portanto as limitações ou exclusões acima podem não 
se aplicar a você.

• A Fusion não admite nem autoriza que qualquer centro 
de serviço autorizado ou pessoa ou entidade assuma 
por ela qualquer outra obrigação ou responsabilidade 
além do que segue expressamente estipulado nesta 
garantia.

• Todas as informações da garantia, características do 
produto e especificações estão sujeitas a modificações 
sem aviso prévio.
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Vigtige sikkerheds- og produktinformationer

 ADVARSEL
Hvis de følgende advarsler ignoreres, kan det resultere i 
ulykker med død eller alvorlige personskader til følge.
Advarsler ved brug af enheden
• Du må ikke nedsænke enheden eller batterierne i vand 

eller nogen form for væske.
• Efterlad ikke enheden udsat for en varmekilde eller på et 

sted med høj temperatur, som f.eks. i solen i et 
uovervåget fartøj. Forebyg risiko for skader ved at fjerne 
enheden fra fartøjet eller opbevare det uden for direkte 
sollys.

Advarsler for marine betjening
• Du er ansvarlig for sikker og forsigtig betjening af dit 

fartøj. Enheden fritager dig ikke for ansvaret for sikker 
betjening af dit fartøj. Undgå navigationsmæssige farer, 
og lad aldrig manøvrepulten være ubemandet.

• Vær altid parat til omgående at overtage styringen af 
fartøjet. Udvis forsigtighed i nærheden af farer i vandet 
som f.eks. kajer, pæle og andre fartøjer.

Advarsel om høreskade
Hvis du lytter til stereoanlægget ved høj lydstyrke, risikerer 
du at beskadige din hørelse. 
Miljøvenlige produktprogrammer
Oplysninger om Garmin 
produktgenanvendelsesprogrammet og WEEE, RoHS, 
REACH og andre overvågningsprogrammer kan findes på 
garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Overensstemmelseserklæring
Garmin erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder 
direktivet 2014/53/EU. Du kan se hele EU-
overensstemmelseserklæringen på følgende 
internetadresse: garmin.com/compliance.

1 års begrænset Marine forbrugergaranti
Garmin New Zealand Limited, som driver virksomhed 
under navnet Fusion Entertainment (‘Fusion’) garanterer i 
henhold til følgende vilkår og betingelser, at dette Fusion 
Marine produkt ikke indeholder materiale- og 
fremstillingsfejl:
• Den indledende, begrænsede garanti for det købte 

Fusion produkt gælder de første 12 måneder fra og med 
købsdatoen.

• Den begrænsede garanti gælder kun for den oprindelige 
forbrugerkøber (forbruger) af produktet og kan ikke 
videregives eller overføres til en eventuel efterfølgende 
køber/slutbruger.

• Den begrænsede garanti gælder kun forbrugere, som 
køber produktet i et af de lande (eller områder), der er 
angivet på garmin.com/compliance. Den begrænsede 
garanti gælder kun i Fusions tiltænkte land (eller 
område) for salg af produktet.

• I den begrænsede garantiperiode reparerer eller erstatter 
Fusion eller dets autoriserede servicenetværk (efter 
Fusions eget valg) et eventuelt defekt produkt eller dele 
deraf med et nyt og returnerer produktet til forbrugeren i 
fuldt funktionel stand. Dette vil ske uden beregning for 
forbrugeren såvel for dele eller arbejdskraft, der 
anvendes ved reparation eller erstatning af produktet. 
Alle udskiftede dele og kosmetiske dele er fejlfri på 
afsendelsestidspunktet og er således ikke dækket af 
nærværende begrænsede garantivilkår.

• Der stilles garanti for et repareret produkt for den 
resterende del af den oprindelige garantiperiode eller for 
halvfems (90) dage fra reparationsdatoen, alt efter 
hvilken der er længst.

• Alle garantikrav skal ledsages af en kopi af dette 
garantibevis samt en kopi af købsbeviset.

Forbrugeren opnår ingen dækning eller godskrivning i 
henhold til nærværende begrænsede garanti, hvis 
følgende betingelser gør sig gældende:
• Produktet har været udsat for: unormal brug, unormale 

forhold, forkert opbevaring, uautoriserede ændringer, 
uautoriserede tilslutninger, uautoriseret reparation, 
herunder, men ikke begrænset til, brug af uautoriserede 
reservedele ved reparationer, forkert brug, 
forsømmelighed, misbrug, uheld, ændring, forkert 
installation, naturkatastrofer, mad- eller væskespild, 
forkert justering af kundebetjeningselementer eller andre 
handlinger, som ligger uden for Fusions rimelige kontrol, 
herunder mangler i form af forbrugsdele såsom sikringer 
og brud eller beskadigelse på antenner, medmindre det 
er forårsaget direkte af materiale- eller fremstillingsfejl, 
og normal slitage af produktet.

• Fusion er ikke blevet underrettet af forbrugeren om 
produktets påståede fejl eller defekt i den gældende 
begrænsede garantiperiode.

• Produktets serienummer eller tilbehørsdatokode er 
fjernet, ulæselig eller ændret.

• Produktet er anvendt med eller tilsluttet tilbehør, som 
ikke fulgte med Fusion eller er egnet til brug sammen 
med Fusion produktet, eller er anvendt på anden måde 
end dets tilsigtede brug.
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Hvis der opstår et problem i den begrænsede 
garantiperiode, skal forbrugeren følge nedenstående trin-
for-trin-procedure:
1Forbrugeren skal returnere produktet til en autoriseret 

Fusion forhandler i autoriserede salgslande for 
behandlingen af reparationen eller erstatningen. Fusion 
påtager sig intet erstatningsansvar for fragt eller 
forsendelse ved returnering af varer til en autoriseret 
Fusion forhandler eller returfragt fra en autoriseret 
forhandler til den forbruger, som har fremsat 
garantikravet.

2Forbrugeren opkræves betaling for dele eller 
arbejdskraft, som ikke er dækket af nærværende 
begrænsede garanti. Forbrugeren er ansvarlig for 
udgifter til afmontering og geninstallation af produktet.

3Hvis produktet returneres til Fusion efter 
garantiperiodens udløb, gælder Fusions normale 
servicepolitikker, og forbrugeren opkræves betaling i 
overensstemmelse hermed.

DE FORDELE, DER OPNÅS SOM FØLGE AF 
NÆRVÆRENDE BEGRÆNSEDE GARANTI, GÆLDER I DET 
OMFANG, AT DE IKKE ERSTATTES AF ANDRE 
RETTIGHEDER OG RETSMIDLER, DER IKKE KAN 
UDELUKKES I HENHOLD TIL GÆLDENDE LOVGIVNING. 
ENHVER ANDEN UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI, I DET 
OMFANG DEN ER TILLADT VED LOV, ER UNDTAGET, OG 
OVENSTÅENDE GARANTI ER KØBERS ENESTE OG 
EKSKLUSIVE RETSMIDDEL OG ER SOM FØLGE AF ALLE 
ANDRE GARANTIER UDTRYKKELIG OG UNDERFORSTÅET. 
I DET OMFANG, DET ER TILLADT VED LOV, ER FUSION 
IKKE ERSTATNINGSANSVARLIG FOR TILFÆLDIGT 
OPSTÅEDE SKADER ELLER FØLGESKADER ELLER TAB AF 
FORVENTEDE FORDELE ELLER PROFIT SOM FØLGE AF 
BRUGEN AF ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL AT BRUGE 
PRODUKTET.
• I visse tilfælde tillader gældende lovgivning muligvis ikke 

begrænsningen eller undtagelsen, hvorfor ovennævnte 
begrænsninger eller undtagelser eventuelt ikke gælder 
for dig.

• Fusion påtager sig ikke og autoriserer ej heller et 
autoriseret servicecenter eller en eventuel person eller 
juridisk enhed at påtage sig andre forpligtelser eller 
erstatningsansvar ud over dem, som er udtrykkeligt 
anført i nærværende garanti.

• Alle garantioplysninger, produktegenskaber og 
specifikationer kan ændres uden forudgående varsel.
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Belangrijke veiligheids- en productinformatie

 WAARSCHUWING
Als u de volgende waarschuwingen negeert, kan dit leiden 
tot een ongeval, wat de dood of ernstig letsel tot gevolg 
kan hebben.
Toestelwaarschuwingen
• Dompel het toestel of batterijen niet onder in water of 

een andere vloeistof.
• Stel het toestel niet bloot aan warmtebronnen of 

situaties met hoge temperaturen, zoals direct zonlicht in 
afgesloten vaartuigen. Verwijder het toestel uit het 
vaartuig en plaats het niet in direct zonlicht om schade 
te voorkomen.

Waarschuwing over de bediening voor de watersport
• U bent verantwoordelijk voor de veilige en voorzichtige 

besturing van uw vaartuig. Het toestel ontheft u echter 
niet van uw verantwoordelijkheid om het vaartuig veilig 
te besturen. Voorkom gevaarlijke navigatie en zorg 
ervoor dat het roer nooit onbemand is.

• Wees altijd bereid om snel de besturing van uw vaartuig 
over te nemen. Wees voorzichtig in de buurt van gevaren 
op het water, zoals dokken, palen en andere vaartuigen.

Waarschuwing tegen gehoorbeschadiging
Luisteren naar de stereo op hoog volume kan uw gehoor 
beschadigen. 
Productmilieuprogramma's
Informatie over het hergebruikprogramma van Garmin en 
informatie over naleving van WEEE, RoHS, REACH en 
andere programma's vindt u op garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment.
Conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart Garmin dat dit product voldoet aan de 
richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van deze EU-
conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op de volgende 
website: garmin.com/compliance.

1 Jaar beperkte consumentengarantie voor marine-
artikelen
Garmin New Zealand Limited, handelend onder de naam 
Fusion Entertainment (‘Fusion’), garandeert dat dit 
Marineproduct vrij is van fouten in materiaal en 
vakmanschap overeenkomstig de volgende voorwaarden 
en bepalingen:
• De beperkte garantie voor het gekochte Fusion-product 

beperkt zich tot de eerste twaalf (12) maanden vanaf de 
aankoopdatum van het product.

• De beperkte garantie geldt uitsluitend voor de originele 
aanschaf door de consument van het product en kan 
niet worden toegewezen of overgedragen aan enige 
daaropvolgende koper/eindgebruiker.

• De beperkte garantie geldt uitsluitend voor consumenten 
die het product hebben gekocht in één van de landen (of 
gebieden) vermeld op garmin.com/compliance. De 
beperkte garantie is uitsluitend geldig in een land (of 
gebied) dat door Fusion bedoeld is voor verkoop van het 
product.

• Tijdens de beperkte garantieperiode zal Fusion of haar 
geautoriseerde servicenetwerk elk defect product of 
onderdelen daarvan (naar keuze van Fusion) repareren 
of door nieuw vervangen en het product in werkende 
staat aan de consument retourneren. De consument zal 
niets hoeven te betalen voor de onderdelen of de 
arbeidskosten voor het repareren of vervangen van het 
product. Alle vervangen onderdelen en cosmetische 
onderdelen moeten op het moment van verzending vrij 
zijn van defecten en vallen daarom niet onder de 
voorwaarden van deze beperkte garantie.

• Het gerepareerde product wordt gegarandeerd voor de 
resterende dagen van de originele garantieperiode of 
gedurende negentig (90) dagen na de datum van 
reparatie, wat het langste is.

• Alle garantieclaims moeten vergezeld gaan van een 
kopie van dit garantiebewijs en een kopie van het bewijs 
van de aankoopdatum.

De consument heeft geen recht op dekking of voordelen 
krachtens deze beperkte garantie indien een van de 
volgende omstandigheden zich voordoet:
• Het product is blootgesteld aan: abnormaal gebruik, 

abnormale omstandigheden, verkeerde opslag, niet-
geautoriseerde wijzigingen, niet-geautoriseerde 
aansluitingen, niet-geautoriseerde reparatie inclusief 
maar niet beperkt tot gebruik van niet-geautoriseerde 
onderdelen bij de reparatie, verkeerd gebruik, 
verwaarlozing, misbruik, ongeluk, verandering, onjuiste 
installatie, force majeure, gemorst(e) voedsel of 
vloeistof, verkeerde afstelling van de bediening of 
andere handelingen die waar Fusion geen controle over 
heeft, zoals gebreken aan verbruiksonderdelen zoals 
zekeringen, en breuk of schade aan antennes tenzij deze 
rechtstreeks zijn veroorzaakt door fouten in materiaal of 
vakmanschap en de normale slijtage van het product.

• Fusion is niet door de consument ingelicht over het 
beweerde defect of beweerde slechte werking van het 
product tijdens de geldende beperkte garantieperiode.
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• Het serienummer van het product of de datumcode van 
accessoires is verwijderd, onleesbaar gemaakt of 
veranderd.

• Het product is gebruikt met of aangesloten op een 
accessoire dat niet door Fusion is meegeleverd of niet 
geschikt is voor gebruik met het Fusion-product, of 
gebruikt op een wijze anders dan het bedoelde gebruik.

Als er tijdens de beperkte garantieperiode een probleem 
ontstaat, moet de consument de volgende stapsgewijze 
procedure volgen:
1De consument zal het product voor reparatie of 

vervanging terugbrengen naar een geautoriseerd Fusion-
dealer in landen waar verkoop is geautoriseerd. Fusion 
aanvaardt geen verantwoordelijkheid voor vracht- of 
verzendkosten voor het retourneren van goederen aan 
een geautoriseerd Fusion-dealer, of retourneringskosten 
van de geautoriseerde dealer naar de klant die de 
garantieclaim indient.

2Eventuele onderdelen of arbeidskosten die niet door 
deze beperkte garantie worden gedekt, zijn ook voor 
rekening van de consument. De consument is 
verantwoordelijk voor de kosten in verband met 
herinstallatie van het product.

3Als het product na afloop van de garantieperiode aan 
Fusion wordt geretourneerd, zal het normale 
servicebeleid van Fusion gelden en worden de 
consument dienovereenkomstig kosten berekend.

DE IN DEZE BEPERKTE GARANTIE BEPAALDE 
VOORZIENINGEN GELDEN VOOR ZOVER ZE NIET 
KUNNEN WORDEN VERVANGEN DOOR ENIG ANDER 
RECHT OF RECHTSMIDDEL ONDER ENIGE GELDENDE 
WETGEVING DIE NIET KAN WORDEN UITGESLOTEN. 
ANDERS WORDT VOOR, ZOVER DAT BIJ WET IS 
TOEGESTAAN, ELKE IMPLICIETE GARANTIE 
UITGESLOTEN. DE HIERVOOR VERMELDE GARANTIE IS 
DE ENIGE EN EXCLUSIEVE REMEDIE VOOR DE KOPER EN 
VERVANGT ALLE ANDERE UITDRUKKELIJKE OF 
IMPLICIETE GARANTIES. VOOR ZOVER BIJ WET 
TOEGESTAAN, ZAL Fusion NIET AANSPRAKELIJK ZIJN 
VOOR INCIDENTELE OF GEVOLGSCHADE OF EEN 
VERLIES VAN VERWACHTE VOORDELEN OF WINSTEN 
DOOR HET GEBRUIKEN VAN OF HET NIET KUNNEN 
GEBRUIKEN VAN HET PRODUCT.
• Toepasselijke wet- en regelgeving staan de beperking of 

uitsluiting van aansprakelijkheid in sommige situaties 
mogelijk niet toe, waardoor de hiervoor genoemde 
beperkingen of uitsluitingen mogelijk niet op u van 
toepassing zijn.

• Fusion accepteert geen enkele andere verplichting of 
aansprakelijkheid boven hetgeen uitdrukkelijk in deze 
garantie is vermeld en autoriseert geen enkel 
geautoriseerd reparatiecentrum of persoon of eenheid 
om deze voor haar te accepteren.

• Alle garantiegegevens, productkenmerken en 
specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving 
worden gewijzigd.
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Tärkeitä turvallisuus- ja tuotetietoja

 VAROITUS
Seuraavien varoitusten laiminlyönti voi aiheuttaa 
onnettomuuden, joka voi johtaa kuolemaan tai vakavaan 
loukkaantumiseen.
Laitteen varoitukset
• Älä upota laitetta, akkuja tai paristoja veteen tai muihin 

nesteisiin.
• Älä jätä laitetta lähelle lämmönlähdettä tai kuumaan 

paikkaan, kuten auringossa olevaan valvomattomaan 
veneeseen. Voit estää vaurioita irrottamalla laitteen 
veneestä tai säilyttämällä sitä poissa suorasta 
auringonpaisteesta.

Veneilykäytön varoitukset
• Olet vastuussa aluksen turvallisesta ja järkevästä 

käytöstä. Laite ei poista vastuutasi aluksen turvallisesta 
käytöstä. Vältä navigoinnin vaaratilanteet äläkä jätä 
ruoria ilman valvontaa.

• Ole aina valmiina vaihtamaan manuaaliseen ohjaukseen. 
Ole varovainen, kun vedessä on esteitä, kuten laitureita, 
paalutuksia ja muita aluksia.

Kuulovauriovaroitus
Stereoiden kuuntelu suurella äänenvoimakkuudella voi 
vahingoittaa kuuloasi. 
Tuotteiden ympäristöohjelmat
Tietoja yhtiön Garmin tuotteiden kierrätysohjelmasta sekä 
WEEE-, RoHS-, REACH-ohjelmista ja muista ohjelmista on 
osoitteessa garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Garmin vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivin 
2014/53/EU mukainen. EU:n 
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko teksti on 
nähtävissä osoitteessa garmin.com/compliance.

Rajoitettu 1 vuoden takuu veneilytuotteiden ostajille
Garmin New Zealand Limited, joka harjoittaa 
liiketoimintaa nimellä Fusion Entertainment (‘Fusion’), 
takaa, että tässä Fusionin veneilytuotteessa ei esiinny 
materiaaleista tai valmistuksesta aiheutuvia vikoja, 
seuraavien ehtojen mukaisesti:
• Ostetun Fusionin tuotteen alkuperäinen rajoitettu takuu 

kattaa ensimmäiset 12 kuukautta tuotteen ostopäivästä 
alkaen.

• Rajoitettu takuu koskee tuotteen alkuperäistä 
kuluttajaostajaa (asiakasta), eikä sitä voi luovuttaa tai 
siirtää kenellekään muulle ostajalle/loppukäyttäjälle.

• Rajoitettu takuu koskee vain asiakkaita, jotka ostavat 
tuotteen jostakin sivustossa garmin.com/compliance 
määritetystä maasta (tai alueelta). Rajoitettu takuu on 
voimassa vain Fusionin määrittämässä tuotteen 
myyntimaassa (tai -alueella).

• Takuujakson ajan Fusion tai sen valtuutettujen 
huoltokeskusten verkosto korjaa vialliset tuotteet tai 
osat tai vaihtaa ne uusiin (Fusionin harkinnan mukaan) 
ja palauttaa tuotteen asiakkaalle toimintakuntoisena. 
Asiakasta ei veloiteta tuotteen korjaamiseen tai 
vaihtamiseen käytetyistä osista tai työstä. Kaikkien 
korjattavien ja kosmeettisten osien on oltava 
toimitettaessa virheettömiä. Siksi nämä rajoitetut 
takuuehdot eivät koske niitä.

• Korjattu tuote kuuluu takuun piiriin jäljellä olevan 
alkuperäisen takuuajan tai yhdeksänkymmenen (90) 
päivän ajan korjauspäivästä alkaen sen mukaan, kumpi 
ajanjakso on pitempi.

• Kaikkien takuuvaateiden mukana on toimitettava kopiot 
tästä takuukortista ja ostotositteesta.

Kuluttajalle ei myönnetä tämän rajoitetun takuun alaisia 
korvauksia tai etuja, jos mikä tahansa seuraavista 
ehdoista toteutuu:
• Tuote on altistunut seuraaville tekijöille: poikkeava 

käyttö, poikkeavat olosuhteet, virheellinen säilytys, 
valtuuttamattomat muutokset, valtuuttamattomat 
liitännät, valtuuttamattomat korjaukset, mukaan lukien 
korjauksissa käytetyt luvattomat varaosat, väärinkäyttö, 
laiminlyönti, vahinko, muokkaus, virheellinen asennus, 
luonnonmullistukset, ruoan tai nesteiden läikkyminen, 
asiakkaan tekemät virheelliset säädöt tai määritykset tai 
muut toimet, joihin Fusion ei kohtuudella voi vaikuttaa, 
mukaan lukien kuluvien osien, kuten sulakkeiden viat, ja 
antennien katkeaminen tai vaurioituminen, mikäli vika ei 
aiheudu suoraan materiaali- tai valmistusviasta, ja 
tuotteen normaali kuluminen käytössä.

• Kuluttaja ei ole ilmoittanut Fusionille tuotteen oletetusta 
viasta tai toimintahäiriöstä sovellettavan rajoitetun 
takuujakson aikana.

• Tuotteen sarjanumero tai lisävarusteen 
päivämääräkoodi on poistettu tai sotkettu tai sitä on 
muutettu.

• Tuotetta on käytetty sellaisen lisävarusteen kanssa tai 
se on yhdistetty lisävarusteeseen, jota Fusion ei ole 
toimittanut tai joka ei sovellu käytettäväksi Fusionin 
tuotteen kanssa, tai tuotetta on käytetty 
käyttötarkoituksensa vastaisesti.
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Jos ongelma ilmenee rajoitetun takuujakson aikana, 
asiakkaan on toimittava seuraavasti:
1Asiakkaan on palautettava tuote korjattavaksi tai 

vaihdettavaksi mille tahansa valtuutetulle Fusionin 
jälleenmyyjälle valtuutetussa myyntimaassa. Fusion ei 
ota vastuuta rahdista tai kuljetuksesta, kun tuotteita 
palautetaan valtuutetulle Fusionin jälleenmyyjälle tai 
valtuutetulta jälleenmyyjältä takaisin takuuvaateen 
esittäneelle asiakkaalle.

2Asiakkaalta veloitetaan niistä osista tai työhön liittyvistä 
kustannuksista, joita tämä rajoitettu takuu ei kata. 
Asiakas on vastuussa tuotteen poistamisesta ja 
uudelleen asentamisesta aiheutuvista kustannuksista.

3Jos tuote palautetaan Fusionille takuuajan päättymisen 
jälkeen, tavalliset Fusionin huoltokäytännöt ovat 
voimassa ja asiakasta laskutetaan niiden mukaisesti.

TÄMÄN RAJOITETUN TAKUUN MYÖNTÄMÄT EDUT 
TARJOTAAN SIINÄ MÄÄRIN, MISSÄ NIITÄ EIVÄT 
KORVAA MUUT SOVELLETTAVAN LAINSÄÄDÄNNÖN 
MUKAISET OIKEUDET JA KORVAUKSET, JOTKA EIVÄT 
OLE POISSULJETTAVISSA. MUUSSA TAPAUKSESSA 
KAIKKI VÄITETYT TAKUUT RAJATAAN POIS LAIN 
SALLIMISSA PUITTEISSA JA OSTAJA VOI SAADA 
HYVITYKSEN AINOASTAAN EDELLÄ OLEVAN TAKUUN 
PERUSTEELLA, JOKA KORVAA KAIKKI MUUT ERITYISET 
TAI EPÄSUORAT TAKUUT. FUSION EI OLE LAIN 
SALLIMISSA PUITTEISSA VASTUUSSA SELLAISISTA 
SATUNNAISISTA TAI VÄLILLISISTÄ VAHINGOISTA TAI 
ODOTETTUJEN ETUJEN TAI VOITTOJEN 
MENETYKSISTÄ, JOTKA AIHEUTUVAT TUOTTEEN 
KÄYTTÄMISESTÄ TAI KÄYTÖN ESTYMISESTÄ.
• Sovellettava laki ei ehkä salli vahinkovastuun 

rajoittamista tai sulkemista pois tietyissä tilanteissa, ja 
siksi edellä esitetyt rajoitukset ja poissulkemiset eivät 
ehkä koske kaikkia käyttäjiä.

• Fusion ei ota tuotteesta mitään muuta vastuuta eikä 
valtuuta mitään valtuutettua huoltokeskusta tai ketään 
luonnollista henkilöä tai oikeushenkilöä ottamaan 
tuotteesta mitään muuta vastuuta kuin tässä 
rajoitetussa takuussa nimenomaisesti mainitut vastuut.

• Kaikki takuutiedot, tuotteen ominaisuudet ja tekniset 
tiedot voivat muuttua ilman erillistä ilmoitusta.
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Viktig sikkerhets- og produktinformasjon

 ADVARSEL
Hvis du ikke tar hensyn til følgende advarsler, kan det føre 
til ulykke med dødsfall eller alvorlig personskade som 
følge.
Enhetsvarsler
• Ikke senk enheten eller batteriene ned i vann eller andre 

væsker.
• Ikke la enheten ligge ved en varmekilde eller et sted med 

høy temperatur, for eksempel i solen i et fartøy uten 
tilsyn. Unngå mulighet for skade ved å ta enheten ut av 
fartøyet eller oppbevare den unna direkte sollys.

Advarsler om bruk på sjøen
• Du er ansvarlig for sikker og forsvarlig betjening av 

fartøyet. Denne enheten unntar deg ikke ansvaret for å 
styre fartøyet på en trygg og sikker måte. Unngå 
navigasjonsfarer, og la aldri roret stå ubemannet.

• Vær alltid klar til å ta kontroll over fartøyet. Vær forsiktig 
i nærheten av farer i vannet, for eksempel brygger, 
pæleverk og andre fartøy.

Advarsel om hørselsskader
Hvis du har for høyt volum på stereoanlegget, kan du få 
hørselsskader. 
Miljøprogrammer for produkter
Du finner mer informasjon om 
produktresirkuleringsprogrammet til Garmin samt WEEE, 
RoHS, REACH og andre samsvarsprogrammer på 
garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Samsvarserklæring
Garmin erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar 
med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-samsvarserklæringen er 
tilgjengelig i sin helhet på følgende nettadresse: 
garmin.com/compliance.

Begrenset ettårsgaranti for maritimt forbrukerprodukt
Garmin New Zealand Limited, som opererer som Fusion 
Entertainment («Fusion»), garanterer at dette maritime 
Fusion produktet ikke har materielle defekter eller feil på 
utførelsen, i henhold til følgende vilkår og betingelser:
• Den innledende begrensede garantien for Fusion 

produktet du har kjøpt, varer de første 12 månedene fra 
kjøpsdatoen.

• Den begrensede garantien gjelder bare for den 
opprinnelige kjøperen (forbrukeren) av produktet og kan 
ikke overdras eller overføres til en eventuell ny kjøper/
sluttbruker.

• Den begrensede garantien gjelder bare for kunder som 
kjøper produktet i et av landene (eller områdene) som er 
oppført på garmin.com/compliance. Den begrensede 
garantien er bare gyldig i Fusions tiltenkte land (eller 
område) for salg av produktet.

• I løpet av den begrensede garantiperioden kommer 
Fusion eller dets autoriserte servicenettverk til å 
reparere eller erstatte (etter Fusions eget skjønn) alle 
defekte produkter eller deler med nye, og returnere 
produktet i god stand til forbrukeren. Det koster ikke 
forbrukeren noe for nye deler eller arbeidskraft i 
forbindelse med reparasjon eller erstatning av produktet. 
Ingen erstattede deler og kosmetiske deler kan ha 
defekter ved forsendelsestidspunktet, og skal derfor ikke 
være underlagt vilkårene i denne begrensede garantien.

• Reparerte produkter blir underlagt en garanti som varer 
like lenge som den opprinnelige garantiperioden eller i 
90 dager fra reparasjonsdatoen, eller den perioden som 
er lengst.

• En kopi av dette garantikortet og en kopi av kjøpsbeviset 
må legges ved alle garantikrav.

Forbrukeren blir ikke dekket og får ikke fordelene av 
denne begrensede garantien hvis noen av følgende vilkår 
er oppfylt:
• Produktet har vært utsatt for: unormal bruk, unormale 

bruksforhold, uriktig oppbevaring, uautoriserte 
modifiseringer, uautoriserte tilkoblinger, uautoriserte 
reparasjoner, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til bruk av 
uautoriserte deler i reparasjoner, feilaktig bruk, 
mangelfull bruk, misbruk, ulykke, endring, feilaktig 
installering, force majeure, mat- eller væskesøl, feilaktig 
justering av kundekontroller eller andre handlinger som 
ligger utenfor Fusions kontroll, inkludert feil med 
forbruksdeler, f.eks. sikringer og skade på antennen, 
med mindre det skyldes feil ved materialer eller 
utførelse, og normal slitasje på produktet.

• Forbrukeren ga ikke Fusion beskjed om angivelige 
skader eller feil på produktet i løpet av den begrensede 
garantiperioden.

• Produktets serienummer eller tilbehørets datokode har 
blitt fjernet eller endret eller er uleselig.

• Produktet ble brukt med eller koblet til et tilbehør som 
ikke leveres av Fusion eller som ikke kan brukes med 
Fusion produktet, eller brukes på en annen måte enn den 
som er tiltenkt.
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Hvis et problem oppstår i løpet av den begrensede 
garantiperioden, må forbrukeren følge følgende trinnvise 
prosedyre:
1Forbrukeren må returnere produktet til en autorisert 

Fusion forhandler i salgslandene for reparasjon eller 
utbytting. Fusion påtar seg ikke fraktansvar for retur av 
varene til en autorisert Fusion forhandler, eller returporto 
fra en autorisert forhandler til forbrukeren som sender 
inn garantikravet.

2Forbrukeren blir belastet for alle deler eller arbeid som 
ikke dekkes av denne begrensede garantien. 
Forbrukeren er ansvarlig for utgifter knyttet til fjerning og 
installering av produktet.

3Hvis produktet returneres til Fusion etter at 
garantiperioden har utløpt, gjelder Fusions vanlige vilkår 
for service, og forbrukeren belastes deretter.

FORDELENE UNDERLAGT DENNE BEGRENSEDE 
GARANTIEN GJELDER I DEN GRAD DE IKKE ERSTATTES 
AV ANDRE RETTIGHETER OG RETTSMIDLER UNDERLAGT 
RELEVANTE LOVER SOM IKKE KAN UTELUKKES. ELLERS, 
I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT VED LOV, ER 
UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIER EKSKLUDERT OG DEN 
FORANNEVNTE GARANTIEN ER FORBRUKERENS ENESTE 
OG EKSKLUSIVE RETTSMIDDEL OG ERSTATTER ALLE 
ANDRE GARANTIER, BÅDE UTTRYKTE ELLER 
UNDERFORSTÅTTE. I DEN GRAD DET ER TILLATT VED 
LOV SKAL IKKE FUSION VÆRE ANSVARLIG FOR 
FØLGESKADER ELLER TILFELDIGE SKADER ELLER TAP 
AV FORVENTEDE FORDELER ELLER FORTJENESTER PÅ 
GRUNN AV BRUKEN ELLER MANGLENDE EVNE TIL Å 
BRUKE PRODUKTET RIKTIG.
• Gjeldende lov tillater ikke begrensning eller utelatelse av 

ansvar i enkelte situasjoner. Det kan derfor hende at 
begrensningene eller utelatelsene ovenfor ikke gjelder 
for deg.

• Fusion verken forutsetter eller autoriserer et autorisert 
servicesenter eller en person eller en enhet noen annen 
plikt eller ansvar utover det som er uttrykkelig angitt i 
denne garantien.

• All garantiinformasjon, produktfunksjoner og -
spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.
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Viktig säkerhets- och produktinformation

 VARNING
Om du inte uppmärksammar följande varningar kan det 
resultera i olyckor som kan sluta med dödsfall eller 
allvarlig personskada.
Enhetsvarningar
• Sänk inte ned enheten eller batterierna i vatten eller 

andra vätskor.
• Utsätt inte enheten för värmekällor och lämna den inte 

på en varm plats, t.ex. i ett fartyg utan uppsikt. För att 
undvika att enheten skadas ska du ta bort den ur 
fartyget och förvara den borta från direkt solljus.

Varningar vid marin användning
• Du ansvarar för att båten framförs på ett säkert och 

förnuftigt sätt. Den här enheten befriar dig inte från 
ansvaret för att framföra din båt säkert. Undvik farlig 
navigering och lämna aldrig styrplatsen utan uppsikt.

• Var alltid beredd på att snabbt återgå till att styra båten. 
Var försiktig nära faror i vattnet, till exempel hamnar, 
pålverk och andra båtar.

Varning för hörselskador
Om du lyssnar på stereon på hög volym kan din hörsel 
skadas. 
Miljöprogram för produkter
Information om Garmin produktåtervinningsprogram och 
WEEE, RoHS, REACH och andra kompabilitetsprogram 
hittar du på garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Överensstämmelseförklaring
Härmed intygar Garmin att denna produkt 
överensstämmer med kraven i direktivet 2014/53/EG. Den 
fullständiga texten i EG-förklaringen om 
överensstämmelse finns på följande internetadress: 
garmin.com/compliance.

Begränsad ettårig marin konsumentgaranti
Garmin New Zealand Limited, som handlas under namnet 
Fusion Entertainment ("Fusion"), garanterar att denna 
marina Fusion produkt är fri från material- och 
tillverkningsfel, i enlighet med följande villkor:
• Den initiala begränsade garantin för den köpta Fusion 

produkten gäller de första 12 månaderna med början 
från och med det datum då produkten köptes.

• Den begränsade garantin gäller endast för den 
ursprungliga köparen (konsumenten) av produkten och 
kan inte tilldelas eller överföras till efterföljande köpare/
slutanvändare.

• Den begränsade garantin gäller endast för konsumenter 
som köper produkten i ett av de länder (eller områden) 
som anges på garmin.com/compliance. Den 
begränsade garantin gäller endast i det land (eller 
område) där Fusion produkten är avsedd att säljas.

• Under den begränsade garantitiden reparerar eller 
ersätter (efter Fusion gottfinnande) Fusion eller dess 
auktoriserade servicenät defekta produkter eller delar av 
den med nya och returnerar produkten till konsumenten i 
fungerande skick. Ingen avgift debiteras konsumenten 
vare sig för delar eller arbete för att reparera eller ersätta 
produkten. Alla ersatta delar och kosmetiska delar ska 
vara fria från defekter vid tiden för leveransen och täcks 
därför inte av villkoren för denna begränsade garanti.

• Reparerad produkt har en garanti under resten av den 
ursprungliga garantitiden eller i nittio (90) dagar från 
datumet för reparationen, beroende på vad som är 
längst.

• Alla garantianspråk måste åtföljas av en kopia av detta 
garantibevis och en kopia av inköpsbevis.

Konsumenten erhåller ingen täckning eller fördel under 
denna begränsade garanti om något av följande villkor 
gäller:
• Produkten har utsatts för: Onormal användning, 

onormala förhållanden, felaktig förvaring, obehöriga 
modifieringar, obehöriga anslutningar, obehörig 
reparation inklusive men inte begränsat till användning 
av obehöriga reservdelar vid reparationer, felaktig 
användning, försummelse, missbruk, olycka, ändring, 
felaktig installation, force majeure, mat- eller vätskespill, 
felinställning av konsumentkontroller eller andra 
åtgärder som ligger bortom Fusion rimliga kontroll, 
inklusive brister i förbrukningsdelar, t.ex. säkringar, och 
skada på antenner såvida det inte orsakats direkt av 
material- eller tillverkningsfel, och normalt slitage på 
produkten.

• Konsumenten har inte meddelat Fusion om den 
påstådda defekten eller felet på produkten under den tid 
den begränsade garantin gäller.

• Produktens serienummer eller tillbehörets datumkod har 
tagits bort, gjorts oläslig eller ändrats.

• Produkten har använts med eller anslutits till ett tillbehör 
som inte tillhandahålls av Fusion eller lämpar sig för 
användning med Fusion produkt, eller använts på ett 
annat sätt än den är avsedd att användas på.
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Om ett problem uppstår under den begränsade 
garantitiden ska konsumenten följa nedanstående 
procedur steg för steg:
1Konsumenten ska returnera produkten till en 

auktoriserad Fusion återförsäljare i auktoriserade 
försäljningsländer för reparations- eller 
ersättningsprocess. Fusion påtar sig inget ansvar för 
frakt eller leverans för returnerade varor till en 
auktoriserad Fusion återförsäljare, eller returfrakt från en 
auktoriserad återförsäljare till konsumenten som skickat 
garantianspråket.

2Konsumenten debiteras för delar eller arbetskostnader 
som inte täcks av denna begränsade garanti. 
Konsumenten står för kostnader relaterade till 
borttagning och ominstallation av produkten.

3Om produkten returneras till Fusion efter att garantitiden 
gått ut gäller Fusion normala servicepolicyer och 
konsumenten debiteras i enlighet därmed.

DE FÖRDELAR SOM GES AV DENNA BEGRÄNSADE 
GARANTI GÄLLER I DEN MÅN DE INTE ERSÄTTS AV 
ANDRA RÄTTIGHETER OCH GOTTGÖRELSER ENLIGT 
GÄLLANDE LAGSTIFTNING SOM INTE KAN UNDANTAS. I 
ANNAT FALL, OCH I DEN OMFATTNING SOM TILLÅTS 
ENLIGT LAG, EXKLUDERAS UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER OCH DEN FÖREGÅENDE GARANTIN ÄR 
KÖPARENS ENDA KOMPENSATION OCH GÄLLER I 
STÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, UTTRYCKLIGA 
ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA. I DEN OMFATTNING SOM ÄR 
TILLÅTEN ENLIGT LAG SKA FUSION INTE HÅLLAS 
ANSVARIG FÖR TILLFÄLLIGA SKADOR ELLER 
FÖLJDSKADOR ELLER UTEBLIVNA FÖRVÄNTADE 
FÖRMÅNER ELLER VINSTER, OBRUKLIG PRODUKT ELLER 
OFÖRMÅGA ATT ANVÄNDA PRODUKTEN.
• Gällande lagar tillåter eventuellt inte begränsningen eller 

uteslutandet av ansvar i vissa situationer, så 
ovanstående begränsningar eller uteslutningar kanske 
inte gäller dig.

• Fusion varken påtar sig eller auktoriserar något 
auktoriserat servicecenter eller någon person eller enhet 
att påta sig annan skyldighet eller ansvar bortom det 
som uttryckligen anges i denna garanti.

• All garantiinformation, alla produktfunktioner och 
specifikationer kan ändras utan föregående 
meddelande.
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重要安全和产品信息

 警告

如果不留心以下警告，可能导致意外事故，造成人员伤
亡。

设备警告

• 请勿将设备或电池浸入水或其他液体中。
• 请勿将设备暴露在热源或高温场所中，例如在热天无人照
管的船只内暴露于阳光下。 为避免损坏的可能性，请将
设备从船只中卸下或将其存放在阳光直射不到的位置。

海上操作警告

• 您有责任安全、谨慎地操作您的船只。本设备并不能减轻
您确保船只安全运作的责任。避免导航危险，确保不会发
生无人掌舵的状态。

• 总是为迅速重新控制您的船只做好准备。在海上临近危险
（如靠近船坞、搁浅或其他船只）时，请多加小心。

听力受损警告

高音量收听立体声可能导致听力受损。 

产品环保计划

有关 Garmin 产品回收计划、WEEE、RoHS、REACH 及其
他合规计划的信息，可访问 garmin.com/aboutGarmin
/environment。
一致性声明

Garmin 特此声明，本产品符合指令 2014/53/EU 的要求。 
有关欧盟一致性声明的全文，请访问以下互联网地址：
garmin.com/compliance。
海事产品消费者有限 1 年保修

Garmin 新西兰有限公司作为 FusionEntertainment 
(‘Fusion’) 进行交易活动，根据以下条款和条件，保证该 
Fusion 海事产品在材料和工艺方面没有缺陷：
• 所购买的 Fusion 产品的初始有限保修期延伸至购买产品
之日起的前 12 个月。

• 有限保修仅适用于产品的原始消费购买者（消费者），不
可转让或让渡给任何后续购买者/最终用户。

• 有限保修仅适用于在 garmin.com/compliance 上列出的
国家（或地区）中购买产品的消费者。 有限保修仅适用
于 Fusion 意图销售该产品的指定国家（或地区）。

• 在有限保修期内，Fusion 或其授权服务网络将修理或更
换（由 Fusion 酌情决定）任何有缺陷的产品或其部件，
并将可正常工作的产品返回给消费者。 在维修或更换产
品时，不会向消费者收取任何部件或人工费用。 所有更
换的部件和装饰部件在装运时应无缺陷，因此不在这些有
限保修条款的范围内。

• 修理后的产品将在原始保修期的剩余期限内，或从维修之
日起九十 (90) 天内保修，以较长者为准。

• 所有保修索赔必须附有此保修卡的副本和购买凭证副本。

如果符合以下任何条件，消费者不得享受本有限保修范围
内的权益：

• 该产品受到：异常使用、异常存放、不当存储、未经授权
的改装、未经授权的连接、未经授权的维修（包括但不限
于在维修中使用未经授权的部件）、误用、疏忽、滥用、
事故、更改、安装不当、非人为损坏、食品或液体的泄
漏、客户控制的失调，或超出 Fusion 合理控制范围的其
他行为，包括保险丝等消耗性部件的缺陷、天线的破损或
损坏（直接由材料或工艺引起的缺陷除外），以及产品的
正常磨损。

• 消费者未在适用的有限保修期内通知 Fusion 其声称的产
品缺陷或故障。

• 产品序列号或附件日期代码已被删除、污损或篡改。
• 该产品与并非由 Fusion 提供或不适用于 Fusion 产品的配
件一起使用或连接，或用于非拟定用途。

如果在有限保修期内出现问题，消费者应逐步采取以下程
序：

1消费者应将产品退回授权销售国家/地区的任何授权 
Fusion 经销商处进行维修或更换处理。 Fusion 在将货物
退回授权经销商，或从授权 Fusion 经销商向提交保修索
赔的消费者退回货物的过程中，不承担任何运费或运输责
任。

2本有限保修范围之外的任何部件或人工费，应由消费者承
担。 消费者应承担拆除和重新安装产品的相关费用。

3如果产品在保修期满后退回 Fusion，则将根据 Fusion 的
一般服务政策，对消费者收取相应的费用。

只要本有限保修未被任何其他不能排除的适用法律中规定
的其他权利和补救措施所取代，本有限保修所赋予的权益
就适用。 否则，我们在法律允许的范围内排除任何默示担
保，上述保修是购买者的唯一和全部补救措施，并取代所
有其他明示或暗示的担保。 在法律允许的范围内，FUSION 
不对因使用或不能使用产品而导致的偶发或继发损害，或
预期收益或利润的损失负责。

• 在某些情况下，适用法律可能不允许限制或排除责任，因
此上述限制或排除可能对您不适用。

• Fusion 既不假定也不授权任何授权服务中心或任何个人
或实体承担超出本保修中明确规定的任何其他义务或责
任。

• 所有保修信息、产品功能和规格如有变更，恕不另行通
知。
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